

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



**FILED**

05-12-10  
04:59 PM

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company  
for Approval of the Manzana Wind Project and  
Issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience  
and Necessity

Application 09-12-002

**REPLY BY NON-PARTY IBERDROLA RENEWABLES, INC.  
TO THE RESPONSE OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES  
TO THE MOTION TO QUASH THE SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM**

Christopher T. Ellison  
Greggory L. Wheatland  
Ellison, Schneider & Harris L.L.P.  
2600 Capitol Avenue, Suite 400  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
Tel: (916) 447-2166  
Fax: (916) 447-3512  
Email: [jdh@eslawfirm.com](mailto:jdh@eslawfirm.com)  
Email: [glw@eslawfirm.com](mailto:glw@eslawfirm.com)

*Attorneys for Iberdrola Renewables, Inc.*

May 12, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. THE FILING OF AN EX PARTE NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN APPEARANCE IN A COMMISSION PROCEEDING. ....	3
B. THE FILING OF A MOTION TO QUASH IS NOT A “GENERAL APPEARANCE” IN A COMMISSION PROCEEDING.....	4
C. IBERDROLA’S ESTIMATES OF THE COST OF CONSTRUCTING THE PROJECT ARE CLEARLY PROTECTED AS TRADE SECRETS.....	6
D. THE TURBINE COST INFORMATION AND OTHER TERMS OF THE CONTRACTS BETWEEN IBERDROLA AND GENERAL ELECTRIC ARE CLEARLY PROTECTED AS TRADE SECRETS .....	8
E. DRA’S AFFIDAVIT SUPPORTING THE SUBPOENA DID NOT SET FORTH IN FULL DETAIL THE MATERIALITY OF THE REQUESTED DOCUMENTS OR THINGS TO THE ISSUES RAISED IN THE PROCEEDING, NOR DOES IT SPECIFY THE EXACT DOCUMENTS OR THINGS TO BE PRODUCED. ....	9
F. DRA SEEKS IBERDROLA’S ESTIMATED COSTS OF CONSTRUCTION BECAUSE DRA SEEKS TO LITIGATE WHETHER PG&E COULD HAVE NEGOTIATED A BETTER DEAL WITH IBERDROLA; THIS QUESTION IS CLEARLY OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE PROCEEDING DEFINED BY THE SCOPING ORDER.....	13
G. DRA’S REQUEST FOR DETAILED, ESTIMATED COSTS IS BURDENSOME AND UNPRECEDENTED.....	15
H. DRA’S PROPOSED PROTECTIVE ORDER WILL NOT PROTECT THE CONFIDENTIALITY OF IBERDROLA’S TRADE SECRETS.....	17
I. IBERDROLA WAS NOT REQUIRED TO MEET AND CONFER WITH DRA PRIOR TO FILING A MOTION TO QUASH BECAUSE THE REQUIREMENTS TO MEET AND CONFER APPLY EXPRESSLY TO MOTIONS TO COMPEL OR LIMIT DISCOVERY AMONG PARTIES. ....	18
1. THE PARTIES MET AND CONFERRED ON APRIL 9 AND 13, 2010.....	18
2. RULE 11.3(A) DOES NOT APPLY TO A MOTION TO QUASH. ....	19
3. DRA FAILED TO MEET AND CONFER WITH IBERDROLA PRIOR TO SEEKING THE SUBPOENA.....	20
III. CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Cal. Overseas Bank v. French Am. Banking Corp.*, 154 Cal.App.3d 179 ..... 4, 5

*Chilcote v. Pacific Air Transport*, 24 Cal. App. 2d 32 ..... 5

*Courtesy Temporary Service, Inc. v. Camacho*, 222 Cal. App. 3d..... 6

*Fortna v. Martin*, 158 Cal. App. 2d 634 ..... 6

*Lumex, Inc. v. Highsmith*, 919 F. Supp. 624..... 6

*SI Handling Systems, Inc. v. Heisley*, 753 F.2d 1244 ..... 6, 7

*Whyte v. Schlage Lock Company*, 101 Cal. App. 4th 1443 ..... 7

**Rules**

Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 1.4.b ..... 3

Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 10.2. .... 11

**Decisions**

*Golden West Airlines, Inc.’s Motion to Quash Subpoena Duces Tecum, Served Upon Hollis B. Roberts, granted.* Decision No. 79221, Case No. 52297, 72 CPUC 544 (Oct. 5, 1971) ..... 11

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company  
for Approval of the Manzana Wind Project and  
Issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience  
and Necessity

Application 09-12-002
